

NO. 91494-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA BLACKBURN, et al,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES AND WESTERN STATE HOSPITAL,

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GRACE C.S. O'CONNOR
WSBA# 36750
P.O. BOX 40126
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0126
(360)586.6300
OID#: 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

1. The Staffing Decision Is Made To Protect Staff And
Other Patients From Violent Assault.....3

2. The Employees Fail To Prove The Staffing Decision
Was An Adverse Employment Action.5

3. The Employees Failed To Prove Their Claims In A
Companion Federal Case.....8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY10

A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The Staffing
Decision Did Not Result In An Adverse Employment
Action.....11

1. The Employees Do Not Show That RCW
49.60.180(4) Is Applicable Here.14

2. The Employees Suggestion That The Presence Of
Race In A Staffing Decision Makes It An Inherently
Adverse Employment Action Is Not Supported In
Law Or Policy.....17

a. Federal Law Does Not Support The Employees'
Assertion That The Presence Of Race Alone
Makes An Employment Decision An Adverse
Action.....17

b.	State Law Does Not Support The Employees' Assertion That The Presence Of Race Alone Makes An Employment Decision An Adverse Action.....	21
c.	The Employees' Arguments Are Not Only Legally Untenable, They Are Unworkable From A Policy Perspective.	22
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined That The Absence Of An Adverse Employment Action Here Meant There Was No "Facial Discrimination" Requiring The Hospital To Show A Bona Fide Occupational Qualification.....	25
a.	"Facial Discrimination" Is Proved Only When A Plaintiff Shows Both Elements Of A Disparate Treatment Claim.	26
b.	The Hospital Is Not Required To Make A BFOQ Defense Where There Is No Showing Of Facial Discrimination.....	28
4.	The Employees Fail To Prove The Staffing Decision Here Subjected Them To An Adverse Action.....	29
B.	Even If The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That Race Was Not A Substantial Factor In The Staffing Decision, Which It Did Not, That Error Makes No Difference To The Court's Verdict.	30
C.	There Is No Evidence That The Staffing Decision At Issue Was Sufficiently Severe Or Pervasive To Affect The Terms And Conditions Of Plaintiff's Employment.....	32
1.	The Staffing Decision Was Not Pervasive.	33
2.	The Staffing Decision Was Not Severe.....	37

D. Substantial Evidence Demonstrates That The Hospital’s Policy And Practice Is To Allow Clinicians To Exercise Professional Judgment In Order To Safely Manage A Ward.....40

E. Substantial Evidence Supports The Conclusion That The Employees’ Claimed Fears About Future Staffing Decisions Were Speculative, And Injunctive Relief Is Not Warranted.....47

F. The Employees Cannot Show An Assignment Of Error That Would Allow This Court To Remand For “Damages Only.”48

G. The Employees’ Request For Costs And Attorney Fees Is Limited To Fees And Costs On Appeal49

VI. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alonso v. Qwest Commc'ns Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013)	12
<i>Ammons v. Wash. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 24
<i>Antonius v. King Cnty.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.2d 729 (2004).....	33
<i>Bauer v. Holder</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 842 (E.D. Va. 2014)	26
<i>Billings v. Madison Metropolitan School Dist.</i> , 259 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Blair v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	12
<i>Blaney v. Int'l. Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	47, 49
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 553 F. Supp. 601 (D. Conn. 1982).....	20, 21
<i>Chuang v. University of Calif. Davis, Bd. of Trustees</i> , 225 F.3d 1115, (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 289 (2006).....	15
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011).....	13
<i>Davis v. W. One Automotive Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	21, 22

<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	33
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Centers</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	9
<i>Fahn v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Cowlitz Cty.</i> , 621 P.2d 1293 (1981).....	16
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980).....	15, 28
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998).....	36, 37
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435, 300 P.3d 435 (2013).....	26
<i>Fischer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 252, 961 P.2d 350(1998).....	15
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	9, 49
<i>Fisher v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318 (1989).....	32
<i>Franklin Cnty. Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Gerdom v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 603 (9th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	passim
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996)	28, 29

<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172. 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	12, 50
<i>Hunter v. Army Fleet Support</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Stranger Creek and Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	30
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187, 111 S. Ct. 1196 (1991).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t. of Social and Health Svcs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	12
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	47
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>Knight v. Nassau Cnty. Civil Service Commission</i> , 649 F.2d 157 (2nd Cir. 1981)	19
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Hawai’i</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wn. App. 203, 765 P.2d 1341 (1989).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702, 98 S. Ct. 1370 (1978).....	27
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	27

<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holding, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	49
<i>MacKay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	10, 12, 30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	12
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9 th Cir. 1997);	23
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983).....	27
<i>Olsen v. Marriott Intern. Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 1999)	39
<i>Payne v. Children’s Home Soc. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 507, 892 P.2d 1102 (1995).....	12
<i>Ridgeview Properties v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	9
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn. 2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	10
<i>Sell v. U.S.</i> , 539 U.S. 166, 123 S. Ct. 2174 (2003).....	24
<i>Shannon v. Pay ‘N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	11
<i>Sims v. Montgomery Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	18, 21
<i>Sommer v. Dep’t. of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001).....	27
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996).....	24, 34, 35

<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	10, 34, 41
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	10
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dep't.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	9
<i>Wash. State Bd. Against Discrimination v. Bd. of Directors, Olympia Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 68 Wn.2d 262, 412 P.2d 769 (1966).....	16
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Washington</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	50
<i>Youngberg v. Romero</i> , 457 U.S. 307, 102 S. Ct. 2452 (1982).....	24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	passim
RCW 49.60	8
RCW 49.60.030(2).....	47, 49
RCW 49.60.180	17
RCW 49.60.180(1).....	16
RCW 49.60.180(2).....	12
RCW 49.60.180(4).....	13, 14, 15, 16
RCW 49.60180(3).....	11, 12
